1 See restatements in note iv below.
2 Cash flows from operating activities include interest received of £53,606k (2022 – £21,718k) and interest paid of £21,869k (2022 - £5,472k).

67

ii. Non-cash transactions – Consolidated

Non-cash transactions from investing activities for the Group during the year include acquisition of right of use assets amounting to
£nil (2022: £695k).

Non-cash transactions from investing activities for the Company during the year include the acquisition of CTH shares held by
external shareholders as at 5 July 2023. (2022: nil).

iii. Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

The Group’s changes in lease liabilities are in Note 20. There are no other changes in liabilities from financing activities.

There are no changes in liabilities arising from financing activities for the Company.

iv. Restatement of prior year balances

Certain 2022 cash flow balances have been restated as follows:

Notes to the statement of cash flows

 Consolidated - 2022

Previously
reported

£’000 Prior Year Adjustments £’000
Restated

£’000

Adjustment

1
Adjustment

2
Adjustment

3
Adjustment

4

Non-cash items

Effect of currency exchange rate changes 50,437 – – 2,880 – 53,317

Other non-cash expenses – – – – 1,606 1,606

Changes in working capital

Net (increase)/decrease in loans and advances to

banks other than on demand (10,426) 7,699 – 7,474 – 4,927

Net decrease in client accounts (11,340) – – (2,704) – (14,044)

Net (increase) in investment in debt securities (332,055) – – 7,770 – (324,285)

Net (increase) in other loans and advances to

non-banks (4,748) (7,699) – 16

–

(12,431)

Net (increase) in unsettled transactions (2,509) – (3,111) – – (5,620)

Net (increase) / decrease in other assets (10,879) – 3,111 – – (7,768)

Net (decrease) / increase in other liabilities 10,870 – – – 1,606 9,264

Net cash outflow from operating activities (248,849) – – 15,436 – (233,413)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the

year ended 31 December 2022

Net cash outflow from operating activities (248,849) – – 15,436 – (233,413)

Net cash used in operating activities (248,849) – – 15,436 – (233,413)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (263,587) – – 15,436 – (248,151)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and

cash equivalents 50,531 – – (15,436)

–

35,095

Adjustment 1: see Note 13.

Adjustment 2: see Note 18.

Adjustment 3: The Group has implemented an improved approach to capturing unrealised FX gains and losses which under IAS 7 are not

deemed to be cash flows. As a result, the prior year balances relating to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31

December 2022 and related notes have been restated accordingly.

Adjustment 4: relates to the net receipt of bonuses which were transferred internally. As a result there was no cash movement.